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Thank you for choosing Mount-It!

EN | Read the entire instruction manual before you start installation and assembly. If you have any questions regarding any of the instructions or warnings, please contact

Mount-It! for assistance.
A CAUTION: Use with products heavier than the rated weights indicated may result in instability causing possible injury.

« Please closely follow the assembly instructions. Improper installation may result in damage or serious personal injury.
« Safety gear and proper tools must be used. This product should only be installed by professionals.
* This product is designed to be installed on solid concrete walls, masonry walls or wood stud walls.
* Make sure that the supporting surface will safely support the combined weight of the equipment and all attached hardware and components.
* Use the mounting screws provided and DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN mounting screws.
* This product contains small items that could be a choking hazard if swallowed. Keep these items away from children.

IMPORTANT: Ensure that you have received all parts according to the component checklist prior to installation. If any parts are missing or faulty, contact Mount-It!
for a replacement.
MAINTENANCE: Check that the product is secure and safe to use at regular intervals (at least every three months).

Lesen Sie die gesamte Bedienungsanleitung, bevor Sie mit der Installation und Montage beginnen. Wenn Sie Fragen zur Anleitung oder Warnungen haben, wenden Sie

DE @ sich bitte an lhren 6rtlichen Handler.
A VORSICHT: Die Verwendung mit Produkten, die schwerer als die angegebenen Nenngewichte sind, kann zu Instabilitat fihren und zu méglichen Verletzungen fuhren.

* Bitte befolgen Sie die Montageanleitung genau. Eine unsachgeméRe Installation kann zu Schaden oder schweren Verletzungen fiihren.
« Sicherheitsausriistung und geeignete Werkzeuge mussen verwendet werden. Dieses Produkt sollte nur von Fachleuten installiert werden.
« Dieses Produkt ist auf massiven Betonwanden oder Mauerwerkswénden zu montieren.
« Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Auflageflache das Gesamtgewicht des Gerats und aller angeschlossenen Hardware und Komponenten sicher tragt.
+ Verwenden Sie die mitgelieferten Befestigungsschrauben und die Befestigungsschrauben NICHT ZU FEST ANZIEHEN.
+ Dieses Produkt enthélt Kleinteile, die beim Verschlucken eine Erstickungsgefahr darstellen kénnen. Halten Sie diese Gegensténde von Kindern fern.

WICHTIG: Stellen Sie vor der Installation sicher, dass Sie alle Teile gemaR der Komponenten-Checkliste erhalten haben. Bei beschéadigten oder fehlenden Teilen,
wenden Sie sich an Ihre Verkaufsstelle, um Ersatz zu erhalten.
WARTUNG: Uberpriifen Sie das Produkt in regelmaRigen Abstanden auf Sicherheit und Stabilitét (am besten alle drei Monate).

FR @ Lisez entierement le guide d'utilisateur avant de commencer l'installation et le montage. S| vous avez des questions concernant les instructions ou les avertissements,
veuillez contacter votre distributeur local pour une assistance.
ATTENTION: L'utilisation de produits plus lourds que les poids nominaux indiqués peut entrainer une instabilité causant des blessures potentielles.

* Les supports doivent étre joints comme spécifié dans les instructions de montage. Une mauvaise installation peut entrainer des dommages ou de graves blessures aux

personnes.
« Un équipement de sécurité et les outils appropriés doivent étre utilisés. Ce produit devrait étre installé uniquement par des professionnels.

« Ce produit est congu pour étre installé sur des murs avec poteaux en bois, des murs en béton massif ou murs en brique.

* Assurez-vous que la surface de soutien supporte en sécurité le poids combiné de I'équipement et de tous les matériaux et composantes associés.
« Utilisez les vis de montage fournies et NE SERREZ PAS TROP les vis de montage.

« Ce produit contient de petites piéces qui peuvent causer un étouffement si elles sont avalées. Eloignez ces piéces des enfants.

IMPORTANT: Avant I'installation, assurez-vous que vous avez regu toutes les piéces selon la liste de vérification des composants. Si une piéce est manquante ou
endommagée, téléphonez a votre distributeur local pour qu'il la remplace.
MAINTENANCE: A intervalles réguliers (au moins tous les trois mois) vérifiez que le support est d'utilisation sare et fiable.

RU @ lMepen Ha4anom ycTaHoBKM 1 CGOPKK NpoumTaiiTe PyKOBOACTBO MO yCTaHoBKe. Ecnu y Bac BO3HMKNM Kakue-nnbo BOMpOCh OTHOCUTENbHO MHCTPYKLMA Ui NPeaynpexaeHuni, CBSuUTECh ¢ Balumm
oKasbHBIM PACTPOCTPaHNTENEM ANl NOyYeHIst MOMOLLM.
BHumaHme: Vcnonb3oBaH1e MpoayKTOB, BEC KOTOPLIX MPEBLILLAET yka3aHHbI PACYETHbIN BEC, MOXET NPUBECTU K HEYCTOMYMBOCTM 11 BOMOXHBIM TDaBMaM.
* OnopbI OMKHbI BbITb YCTAHOBMEHBI, Kak 3TO MOKA3aHO B MOHTaXHbIX MHCTPYKLMSX. HenmpaBunbHas yCTaHoBKa MOXET MPUBECTY K MOMYYEHIO CEPbE3HBIX TPABM.
« Heobxoanmo ncnonb3oBaTth NpefoxpaHuTensHOe YCTPOCTBO 1 CreumranbHble MHCTPYMEHTEL. MPoAyKT AOMKEH YCTaHaBNMBATLCS TONBKO NPOdeccuoHanamu.
* MponyKT NpesHasHayeH Anst YCTaHOBKM Ha [EePEBSHHbBIE KAPKACHbIE CTEHbI, TBEPAbIE LEMEHTHbIE CTEHbI UM KUPMUYHBIE CTEHbI.
* YBeauTecs, 4To HecyLasi NOBEPXHOCTb BbISEPXKUT BEC BCETO YCTAHOBIEHHOTO 060PYA0BAHMS 1 KOMMMEKTYIOLNX.
* Heo6xoaumo 1cnonb3oBaTh MOHTaXHbIE BUHTbI, BXOASLLME B koMnnekT noctasku, u HE MEPETATVMBATD MoHTaxXHble BUHTbI.
* [laHHbIi NPOAYKT COAEPXMT ManeHskue AeTanu, KoTopble NPeACTaBnsioT ONacHOCTb YAyLIEHNs Npu npornaTsiBaHun. Takue feTany HeoBXOAMMO XpaHuTL B HELOCTYNHOM ANst fieTeil MecTe.

BAXHO: I'Iepe,q yCTaHOBKOl;i yﬁenmer, 470 Bbl nony4unu Bce Aetanut B COOTBETCTBUW CO CMIUCKOM KOMMMEKTYHOLLMX. Ecnu He xBaTaet Kakux-nubo AeTaneit unu OHW Nonomakbl, CBsMTECH C Bawwmm

MECTHbIM PacnpoCTPaHNUTENEM MO BOMPOCY 3aMeHbl.
TEXHWYECKOE OBCNY)XXUBAHUE: Heobxonumo perynsipHo NpoBepsiTh (Kak MUHMMYM, pa3 B TpU MecsiLia), 4Tobbl KPOHLUTEH Bbin 3achmKepoBaH, 1 ero Ucnomnb3oBaHie Gbino GesonacHsiM.

ES @ Lea todo el manual de instrucciones antes de comenzar la instalacién y ensamble de la unidad. Si tiene alguna inquietud con respecto a las instrucciones o advertencias, comuniquese con su
distribuidor local.
PRECAUCION: utilizar con productos de mayor peso al indicado en los limites de peso podria ocasionar inestabilidad y posibles heridas personales.
« Los soportes deben acoplarse tal como se indica en las instrucciones de ensamble. Una incorrecta instalacién podria ocasionar dafios y serias heridas personales.
« Utilice las herramientas y equipo de seguridad adecuados. Este producto solo debe ser instalado por profesionales.
« Este producto esta disefiado para instalaciones en paredes de madera sélida, concreto sélido o bloques.
* Asegurese de que la superficie de fijacion sostenga de manera segura el peso total del equipo y todos sus componentes y hardware.
« Utilice los tornillos de ensamble suministrados y NO aplique demasiada tensién a los tornillos.
« Este producto contiene piezas pequefias que representan un riesgo de asfixia. Mantenga estas piezas fuera del alcance de los nifios.

IMPORTANTE: Asegurese de que haya recibido todas las piezas segun la lista de verificacion de componentes para la instalacion. Si falta alguna de las partes, o esta dafiada, comuniquese con su

distribuidor.
MANTENIMIENTO: Compruebe periddicamente que el soporte esté asegurado y listo para usar (al menos cada tres meses).

PT @ Leia todo o manual de instrugdes antes de iniciar a instalagdo e montagem. Se vocé tiver alguma divida sobre quaisquer uma das instrugdes ou avisos, por favor, entre em contato com o

seu distribuidor local para assisténcia.
A ATENGAO: O uso com produtos mais pesados do que os pesos indicados pode resultar em instabilidade, causando possiveis danos.

« Os suportes devem ser anexados como especificado nas instru¢des de montagem. A instalagéo incorreta pode causar danos ou sérias lesdes pessoais.
« Equipamentos de seguranca e ferramentas adequadas devem ser utilizadas. Este produto s6 deve ser instalado por profissionais.
« Este produto ¢ projetado para ser instalado em pilares verticais de paredes de madeira, paredes de concreto sélido ou de tijolos.
« Certifique-se que a superficie de suporte suportara com seguranga o peso combinado do equipamento e todas as ferragens e componentes anexados.
« Use os parafusos de montagem fornecidos e NAO APERTE EXCESSIVAMENTE os mesmos.
« Este produto contém pequenas pegas que podem causar asfixia se ingeridas. Mantenha esses itens longe do alcance de criangas.

IMPORTANTE: Assegure-se que vocé recebeu todas as pegas, de acordo com a lista de componentes, antes da instalagdo. Se alguma pega estiver faltando ou é defeituosa, contate o seu

distribuidor local para substituicdo.
MANUTENGAO: Certifique-se que o suporte seja seguro e protegido para o uso em intervalos regulares (pelo menos a cada trés meses).

COMPATIBLE WITH

COMPATIBLE VESA SIZES TVs UP TO (')' N )
|_| TN SR | P EEEE
100x100-800x600 —110"— ALL WEATHERPROOF (gglkb%)
[ | RATED
[ .
FLAT/CURVED

MOWT-IT!



\VIOX'10)-4pPCS

TV Mounting Hardware

A- omm  (M4X15)-4pcs D (M8x25)-4pcs (M8x45)-4pcs

B- Omm  (M5X15)-4pcs E- (@16x$6.2x1.5)-4pcs S o15x@8x15-4pcs
: (M6X15)-4pcs F- @m® Security Bolt M5x8 -4pcs @ D15XD8X5-4pCs

Wall Mounting Hardware

G- =z Wrench -1pcs |- () ™) Concrete Anchor -6pcs BB -
. Q—m» Lag Screw M8x65 -6pcs

. Lag Washer -6pcs

T Safety Brackets -4pcs

Wall Plate Template -1pcs

K
(x1)
Wall Mount TV brackets (X2)

Check carefully to make sure there are no missing or defective parts. Some hardware provided may
not be used. Use the correct wall mounting and TV mounting hardware suitable for your installation.

CHOKING HAZARD. Package includes small parts.
Not for children under 3 years. Adult supervision is required.

Missing Parts? Call us at (855) 925-5668 and we will ship replacement parts free of charge.

) 110 4
825mm [32.5" ]Max . ¢8.3mm [90.3" ] i ]
T 4
H A
H 200mm [7.9" ] g
_ {oomm [3.‘? I ".’/
3 2 H —
‘ I et H IS
| ' \Z’J o T o ‘ <
i = 0 |
i o= I £ ;
ol - | o =—8 3
E, 1 152 ;\wbm = E S ‘
i ~_7E =& 0 :\
0 5 g £ 0
0 =l £ 0
i & 1l
980mm [38.6" ]
690mm [27.2" |
609.6mm [24.0" ]
TMT
[ { )
!
@ | =
£
\ | §
(o2}
N
©,
£
€
3

MOWT-IT!



- CAUTION: INSTALL MOUNT ON WOOD STUDS OR CONCRETE/STONE ONLY. DO
NOT INSTALL ON MORTAR JOINTS. USER MUST VERIFY THE WALL CAN HOLD
THE WEIGHT OF THE TV AND THE TV MOUNT.

EED INSTALLATION OPTION 1: Wood Stud Installation (Suitable for 16” or 24” apart studs)

1). Use a stud finder to locate the dry wall studs and mark the desired installation locations
with a pencil.

2). Attach the Wall Plate Template (BB) to the wall at the desired installation location.

3). Ensure the Wall Plate Template (BB) horizontal alignment is verified with a bubble level and
mark 6 lag bolt installation locations on the stencil and the wall. Attempt to locate the lag bolt
locations on the middle of the studs.

4). Use a 7/32" (5.5mm) drill bit to drill a pilot hole on the wall with a depth of at least 2.6" (65mm).
Please note, failure to drill pilot holes may result in the lag bolt heads snapping during installation.

<@))
™~
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65mm
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A WARNING

« Tighten screws so that wall plate is firmly attached,
but do not overtighten. Overtightening can damage
screws, greatly reducing their holding power.

Secure the Wall Plate to the wall with 6 x Lag Bolts ( H) and 6 x Washers
(I). NOTE: Do not use Wall Anchor (1) for wood stud installation.

4 MOWT-IT!



EL» INSTALLATION OPTION 2: Concrete/Brick Wall Installation

1). Attach the Wall Plate Template (BB) to the wall at the desired installation location.

2). Ensure the Wall Plate Template (BB) horizontal alignment is verified with a bubble level
and mark 6 lag bolt installation locations on the stencil and the wall.

3). Use a 3/8" (10 mm) drill bit to drill a pilot hole on the wall with a depth of at least 2.6"
(65mm). Please note, failure to drill pilot holes may result in the lag bolt heads snapping
during installation.

[
L/ I
K/

A WARNING

« Tighten screws so that wall plate is firmly attached,
but do not overtighten. Overtightening can damage
screws, greatly reducing their holding power.

Insert 6 x Wall Anchors (I) into holes. Secure the Wall Plate to the wall
with 6 x Lag Bolts (H) and 6 x Washers (H).

[E®) Horizontal Slide Function

This full motion TV wall mount comes with a sliding mechanism that allows the arms
and the TV to slide horizontally left or right up to 15.7 inches to compensate for stud
positioning. By default the arms are centered on the wall plate. To adjust the position,
take off the locking plates by removing the bolts that hold them in place. Slide the
mount arms left or right to the desired location then reinstall the locking bars. Ensure
the locking bars are oriented with the raised metal piece positioned as shown below,
and the bolts are fully tightened.

WARNING: FAILURE TO INSTALL THE LOCKING BARS ADEQUATELY MAY
RESULT IN THE ARMS AND THE TV SLIDING OFF THE WALL PLATE.

MOWT-IT! 5



B Attaching the TV to the Mount (For Displays With Smaller Bolt Hole Patterns)

For TVs with smaller bolt hole patterns of VESA 100x100 , 100x200 , 200x100 and
200x200mm, the TV can be mounted directly on the plate, without the extension bars.

Iﬁ; 1. Remove the screws -

2. Take off the rails

4. Attach VESA Plate to Arms

Slide in the VESA plate on to the notch

on the arms, attach the two safety screws
behind the VESA plate to lock in the VESA
plate to the arms,as shown below.

Use the bolts
matching the
TV bolts holes, ’

A+E or B+E
or C+E
orDorG

V3| &

™

Attaching the TV to the Mount (For Displays With Larger Bolt Hole Patterns)

For TVs with larger bolt hole patterns of VESA 300x300,400x200,400x400,600x400,
800x600 mm, use the TV brackets and the extension bars to install the TV to the mount.

A+E orB+EorC+EorDor G

g
\/@J%L

Attach the 2 x TV Brackets to the back of theTV by using screws A+E or B+E or C+E orD or G
NOTE: The hardware packet provided fits most TVs in the market. If your TV requires different
hardware, please contact us at mount-it.com to procure additional hardware Kkits.

Ensure the screws are adequately engaged with the screw holes on the TV.

Do not overtighten the screws. Ensure the TV brackets sit flat with the back of the TV

6 MOWT-IT!



) Hanging TV On The Wall Mount Arms

N

Lift the TV up (two persons recommended) and hang the TV brackets on to the wall
mount extension bars.

IE®» Securing The TV On The Mount

Secure the TV brackets on the mount by attaching the 4 x AA Safety Brackets with 4 x F
Screws as shown on the image.

NOTE: Failure to secure the TV brackets to the mount with AA Safety Brackets may
result in accidental lift off of the TV from the extension bars, possibly resulting in
bodily or property damage.

K Leveling adjustment -5° - +5°

The mount allows up to 5 degrees of leveling adjustment post installation. To adjust the level
of the TV, place a bubble level on top of the TV, loosen the 2 x G bolts located behind the
VESA plate, level the TV and tighten the 2 x G bolts to lock the TV in position.

MOWT-IT!



Tilt adjustment -5° - +10°

The mount can tilt down up to 10 degrees and up 5 degrees. To adjust the tilt angle of the TV,
pull out the tilt adjustment levers on both sides of the mount and turn counterclockwise to
loosen the screws. Adjust the tilt to the desired angle and turn the tilt adjustment lever clockwise

to tighten the screws.

To use the lever first ensure the lever has been pushed in, then rotate it to loosen or tighten
the bolt.To loosen or tighten further, press your thumb on the bolt and pull the handle straight
out to release the mechanism. Rotate the handle back to the other end, press the

handle back in, then continue loosening/tightening. Repeat as needed.

NOTE: IF THE TV TILTS DOWN AFTER A PERIOD OF USE, CHECK THE TILT ADJUSTMENT
LEVER TIGHTNESS AND TIGHTEN IF NECESSARY.

K} Cable Management and Usage Warnings

Use the integrated cable management clips on the arms to route cables along the mount arms.

WARNING: Do not leave electronics directly exposed to the weather and elements. Consider
weatherproof covers and storage options to protect electronics.

Our US based customer service team is e support@mount-it.com
standing by to answer any questions you

have about your Mount-It! product. \\

Available by phone Monday - Friday from \ (855) 925-5668

5:00am to 5:00pm PST.
Chat live with an agent on our website! g www.mount-it.com
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